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From: David A. Rabbino
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and discuss with you the
letter they received from your office dated February 10, 2023.  Please call me at your earliest
convenience.  I can be reached at 503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.
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From: David A. Rabbino
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 3:04:31 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Paul:
 
That’s fine.   I assume that DEQ will agree that the City reached out prior to the expiration of the 30-
day period in the letter.  I will be happy to speak to Katie when she returns.
 
David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.
 


From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:56 PM
To: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Good Afternoon David,
 


Katie is out on leave until the 13th, and can call you then.  If more urgent we can always chat, but it is
best if we wait until Katie returns.
 
Best Regards,
Paul
 
 
Paul Seidel
Manager – NWR Cleanup, Site Assessment and Emergency Response
Phone: 503-229-5614 |  E-mail: paul.seidel@deq.oregon.gov  |  
Oregon DEQ  | 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 | Portland OR 97232
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From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and discuss with you the
letter they received from your office dated February 10, 2023.  Please call me at your earliest
convenience.  I can be reached at 503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.
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From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ
To: David A. Rabbino; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:56:05 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Good Afternoon David,
 


Katie is out on leave until the 13th, and can call you then.  If more urgent we can always chat, but it is
best if we wait until Katie returns.
 
Best Regards,
Paul
 
 
Paul Seidel
Manager – NWR Cleanup, Site Assessment and Emergency Response
Phone: 503-229-5614 |  E-mail: paul.seidel@deq.oregon.gov  |  
Oregon DEQ  | 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 | Portland OR 97232
 
 
 


From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and discuss with you the
letter they received from your office dated February 10, 2023.  Please call me at your earliest
convenience.  I can be reached at 503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.
 








From: David A. Rabbino
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: John Walsh
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, August 7, 2023 9:30:03 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Katie:
 
My apologies for not responding sooner.  The City has reviewed the letter, and remains unclear why
the letter has been sent to it or why DEQ is seeking to have the City perform the requested
investigation activities.  As the letter notes several times, the barges at issue were abandoned by
unknown parties before the 1970s.  There is no evidence that the City had any involvement in the
decision to abandon the barges at that location, nor is there any evidence the City had or has any
legally viable interest in the barges such that it is appropriate to request they take steps to
investigate potential contamination from the barges.
 
As I am sure you are aware, ORS 465.255 provides strict liability against the following categories of
parties:
 
                (a) Any owner or operator at or during the time of the acts or omissions that resulted in the
release.


(b) Any owner or operator who became the owner or operator after the time of the acts or
omissions that resulted in the release, and who knew or reasonably should have known of
the release when the person first became the owner or operator.
(c) Any owner or operator who obtained actual knowledge of the release at the facility
during the time the person was the owner or operator of the facility and then subsequently
transferred ownership or operation of the facility to another person without disclosing such
knowledge.
(d) Any person who, by any acts or omissions, caused, contributed to or exacerbated the
release, unless the acts or omissions were in material compliance with applicable laws,
standards, regulations, licenses or permits.
(e) Any person who unlawfully hinders or delays entry to, investigation of or removal or


remedial action at a facility.”
 
Based on the information known to date, the City does not fall into any of these categories of
parties.  The City was not the owner of the barges at the time they were abandoned.  There is no
current information that there are releases from the barges, and certainly no information that the
City is or was aware at any time of potential releases from the barges.  The City has taken no actions
that have contributed to, caused, or exacerbated any alleged release.  Nor has the City done
anything to hinder or delay any investigation of the barges.  As such, the City believes there is no
legal basis under ORS 465.255 for DEQ to assert liability against the City for any potential
contamination associated with the barges (and the City will note that no evidence has been
presented that there in fact are any releases from the barges). 
 
Additionally, expressly exempt from liability under ORS 465.255 are the following entities:
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(a) Any owner or operator who became the owner or operator after the time of the acts or
omissions that resulted in a release, and who did not know and reasonably should not have
known of the release when the person first became the owner or operator.
(b) Any owner or operator if the release at the facility was caused solely by one or a


combination of the following:
 


(A) An act of God. “Act of God” means an unanticipated grave natural disaster or
other natural phenomenon of an exceptional, inevitable and irresistible character,
the effects of which could not have been prevented or avoided by the exercise of
due care or foresight.
(B) An act of war.
(C) Acts or omissions of a third party, other than an employee or agent of the person
asserting this defense, or other than a person whose acts or omissions occur in
connection with a contractual relationship, existing directly or indirectly, with the
person asserting this defense. As used in this subparagraph, “contractual
relationship” includes but is not limited to land contracts, deeds or other
instruments transferring title or possession.


 
Given how long ago the barges were abandoned, the extent of sediment that has subsequently
surrounded them, and the fact that the City had no involvement with the barges at that time, the
City did not know and would have had no reason to know of any potential releases of
contamination.  To the extent the barges were abandoned, those acts were performed by third
parties with whom the City had no contractual relationship.  As a result, based on the information
known to date, even if the City did fall into one of the categories of liable parties listed above (which
the City believes it does not), it would likely be exempt from liability based on potentially two of the
defenses listed immediately above.
 
The City appreciates DEQ’s desire to investigate if there is potential contamination associated with
the barges, but believes DEQ should seek to have the parties that were associated with the barges
being left in that location to take on the investigation.  The barges are listed as being USACE
abandoned barges and being related to the U.S. efforts during World War II, and therefore
potentially present claims against the United States, which DEQ is welcome to pursue.  Based on the
information known to dates, there is simply no factual or legal basis for DEQ to assert potential
liability against the City for any potential contamination associated with the barges. 
 
If DEQ has additional information to share that might otherwise provide a factual and legal basis to
assert potential liability against the City for the barges, the City requests that DEQ provide the same
for the City to review.  In the absence of such a showing, the City believes there simply is no bases
for DEQ’s request to the City, and the City politely declines to undertake the requested investigation.
 
I am happy to discuss this in further detail.  If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not
hesitate to contact me.
 
Regards, David
 







David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


1211 SW Fifth Ave, Suite 2700
Portland OR 97204


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 3:59 PM
To: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
 CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL – verify sender before opening links or attachments


 
Hi David, I never received a response on this letter. What is the status?  Thanks, Katie
 
From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 8:23 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Will do.


Sent from my iPhone
 


David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.


On Mar 13, 2023, at 8:22 AM, DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:


﻿
Sure 9:30 is great. Please call me at 503-860-3943
 
 
From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 8:19 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie
 
That can work.  I’m dealing with a cold so am not in the office.  Does 9:30 work?
 
David


Sent from my iPhone
 


David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that
is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please
notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.


On Mar 13, 2023, at 8:01 AM, DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:


﻿
Hi David,
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Any chance you have time to talk before 10 today?
 
Thanks
Katie
 


<image003.png> Katie Daugherty, R.G | she/her
Project Manager
Oregon DEQ | NWR Cleanup and Leaking UST Section
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
503-860-3943
Katie.Daugherty@deq.oregon.gov


 
 
 
 
From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 3:04 PM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>; DAUGHERTY Katie
* DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Paul:
 
That’s fine.   I assume that DEQ will agree that the City reached out prior
to the expiration of the 30-day period in the letter.  I will be happy to
speak to Katie when she returns.
 
David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


<image004.png>


<image005.jpg>
DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains
information that is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the
message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone
other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 


From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:56 PM
To: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com>; DAUGHERTY
Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
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Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Good Afternoon David,
 


Katie is out on leave until the 13th, and can call you then.  If more urgent
we can always chat, but it is best if we wait until Katie returns.
 
Best Regards,
Paul
 
 
Paul Seidel
Manager – NWR Cleanup, Site Assessment and Emergency Response
Phone: 503-229-5614 |  E-mail: paul.seidel@deq.oregon.gov  |  
Oregon DEQ  | 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 | Portland OR 97232
 
 
 


From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and
discuss with you the letter they received from your office dated February
10, 2023.  Please call me at your earliest convenience.  I can be reached at
503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains
information that is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the
message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone
other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
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From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ; SEIDEL Paul * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
Date: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:17:50 AM


Should the options letter go to the USACE instead or at least in addition to the City?
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:13 AM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Paul,
 
This one fell through the cracks. The screening was completed and submitted to EPA but the
option letter to the city was not sent. 
 
I’ll reach out to the city administrator before I send the letter to give him a heads up about the
project.
 
It is a high priority but I am concerned that if we send this and they don’t join VCP we don’t
have a PM with capacity to follow through on the project.
 
Please review the letter and send back a signed version or let me know if you have questions.
 
Thanks
Katie
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 3:02 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
This is ECSI 6487.  We completed a federal screening but not a PA. Our Federal PA funding
is allocated to another site. We could as EPA to do a PA for the site but I need to send an
option letter to the city as it looks like that part fell through the cracks
 
From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 2:54 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Katie. Do you know the status of this PA and potential ECSI listing?
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-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:49 AM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
No, an ECSI site has not been set up for the Warren Barge site.
 
I saved the information we discussed a few months ago in the following folder for
consideration for the 2021-2022 PA/SI grant that Kadin is beginning to manage:
 
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
We have a planning meeting for the PA/SI work plan and sites to consider next Friday
(9/24).
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:43 AM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Rebecca. Is there an ECSI number for the Warren Barge site?
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:52 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
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Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks, great photos!
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 


From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:48 PM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks Rebecca. I copied the WC-M&B National Historic Preservation Act 106 Report and several
aerial photos into this folder.
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 12:49 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
Thanks for providing the context for the abandoned barges in the Columbia River near the Warren
Peninsula. I will include the site as a candidate for a minimum of a Site Screening for the next PA/SI
grant.
 
In the meantime, please save any files you have related to the site to the following folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\GRANTS\EPA Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021 Work
Plan\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
Once we receive approval for the work plan (and the funding), we can nail down (using non-leaded
materials J) the sites and work with project managers on evaluating the site, including creating an
ECSI site and consideration for an EPA non-time critical removal request.
 
 



mailto:rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.oregon.gov%2Fdeq%2FHazards-and-Cleanup%2Fenv-cleanup%2FPages%2FBrownfields.aspx&data=05%7C01%7CKatie.DAUGHERTY%40deq.oregon.gov%7C17336162d53e4b8252fb08db0a0929ac%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638114806700890352%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hQ9ARXxpjMD0P%2FR0WHUzD5uMi2s8wS2C1wRcthNPAW8%3D&reserved=0

mailto:kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us

mailto:rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us

mailto:paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us

mailto:rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us

mailto:kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us

mailto:paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us

file:////deqhq1/cuppdshr/GRANTS/EPA%20Grants/PA-SI/20-22/20-22%20WP%20&%20budget/2021%20Work%20Plan/USACOE_Abandoned%20Barges_Warren%20Peninsula

file:////deqhq1/cuppdshr/GRANTS/EPA%20Grants/PA-SI/20-22/20-22%20WP%20&%20budget/2021%20Work%20Plan/USACOE_Abandoned%20Barges_Warren%20Peninsula





Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
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From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
Date: Monday, February 6, 2023 2:54:12 PM


Hi Katie. Do you know the status of this PA and potential ECSI listing?
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:49 AM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
No, an ECSI site has not been set up for the Warren Barge site.
 
I saved the information we discussed a few months ago in the following folder for
consideration for the 2021-2022 PA/SI grant that Kadin is beginning to manage:
 
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
We have a planning meeting for the PA/SI work plan and sites to consider next Friday
(9/24).
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:43 AM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Rebecca. Is there an ECSI number for the Warren Barge site?
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-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:52 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks, great photos!
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 


From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:48 PM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks Rebecca. I copied the WC-M&B National Historic Preservation Act 106 Report and several
aerial photos into this folder.
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 12:49 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
Thanks for providing the context for the abandoned barges in the Columbia River near the Warren
Peninsula. I will include the site as a candidate for a minimum of a Site Screening for the next PA/SI
grant.
 
In the meantime, please save any files you have related to the site to the following folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\GRANTS\EPA Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021 Work
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Plan\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
Once we receive approval for the work plan (and the funding), we can nail down (using non-leaded
materials J) the sites and work with project managers on evaluating the site, including creating an
ECSI site and consideration for an EPA non-time critical removal request.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
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From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
Date: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:38:44 AM


Look like you already have my signature on it.  Please proceed.  Thanks.
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:13 AM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Paul,
 
This one fell through the cracks. The screening was completed and submitted to EPA but the
option letter to the city was not sent. 
 
I’ll reach out to the city administrator before I send the letter to give him a heads up about the
project.
 
It is a high priority but I am concerned that if we send this and they don’t join VCP we don’t
have a PM with capacity to follow through on the project.
 
Please review the letter and send back a signed version or let me know if you have questions.
 
Thanks
Katie
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 3:02 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
This is ECSI 6487.  We completed a federal screening but not a PA. Our Federal PA funding
is allocated to another site. We could as EPA to do a PA for the site but I need to send an
option letter to the city as it looks like that part fell through the cracks
 
From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 2:54 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Katie. Do you know the status of this PA and potential ECSI listing?
 
-Kevin Parrett
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From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:49 AM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
No, an ECSI site has not been set up for the Warren Barge site.
 
I saved the information we discussed a few months ago in the following folder for
consideration for the 2021-2022 PA/SI grant that Kadin is beginning to manage:
 
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
We have a planning meeting for the PA/SI work plan and sites to consider next Friday
(9/24).
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:43 AM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Rebecca. Is there an ECSI number for the Warren Barge site?
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:52 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
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Thanks, great photos!
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 


From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:48 PM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks Rebecca. I copied the WC-M&B National Historic Preservation Act 106 Report and several
aerial photos into this folder.
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 12:49 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
Thanks for providing the context for the abandoned barges in the Columbia River near the Warren
Peninsula. I will include the site as a candidate for a minimum of a Site Screening for the next PA/SI
grant.
 
In the meantime, please save any files you have related to the site to the following folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\GRANTS\EPA Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021 Work
Plan\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
Once we receive approval for the work plan (and the funding), we can nail down (using non-leaded
materials J) the sites and work with project managers on evaluating the site, including creating an
ECSI site and consideration for an EPA non-time critical removal request.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
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Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
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From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
To: HOY Ray * DEQ; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
Date: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:54:05 PM


Hi all,
 
Thanks for the additional information regarding the proposed Site Screening.
 
All of the information that the PA/SI team has received to date regarding the Warren Barges
site is available in this folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
If memory serves, Kevin Parrett brought this to our attention last spring as a potential for
the PA/SI grant.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:25 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca *
DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
 
Just FYI
 
For screens in the past, we had let Ken Marcy know but not waited to receive approval.  Thanks, Ray
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:08 PM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
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<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Just to be clear – this is not a SI (Site Inspection) project. This is for a screening (sorry if I am
getting down in the weeds just don’t want there to be any confusion with the lingo)
 


·         Creating an ECSI # will be part of the screening effort, along with trying to track
down additional information


·         What you have is likely all the information we have right now. That is why we are
doing the screening


·         They are in the water at Suavie Island and have been there a long time
·         Lead is the primary COPC


 
That is all I know right now.
 
 
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:50 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie,
 
That’s great news!
 
I still want to run it by Ken so there are no surprises and he knows that we have an SI project nailed
down. Could you give me a little more information about the site so I can make the ask? Just a few
bullet points should do the trick. I looked through PA/SI files and have a few photos of the site
(which I will share with Ken and will be helpful) but don’t have much else for site documentation. I
also looked on ECSI but couldn’t find anything.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 9:16 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin,
 
I spoke to Kevin and looks like we will want to move forward with federal screening for
Warren Barges. The primarily COPC is lead. In the past we have not had to run screenings by
EPA PO for approval but I am not familiar with how Ken likes things to run since he took
over as EPA PO. Could you please let me know if you need anything further before we start
on the screening or if we need to wait for Ken’s approval?
 
Also I am working on pulling some lists of potential sites for additional screenings to talk to
Ximena and Ray about but am having issues with the crystal reporting function that won’t be
fixed (well hopefully fixed) next week. Hope to have a couple more options for screenings id
in next couple of weeks.
 
Thanks,
Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 9:54 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Good morning PA/SI Leads,
 
Pulse check on our statewide “solicitation” for potential PA/SI sites. How are things looking in your
regions? Do the lists below look accurate to you? Do you need additional time to speak with regional
staff about potential sites? This was a quick turnaround so I understand if you need more time.
 
Thank you for your work on this.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
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700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 1:39 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie, Don, and Tracy,
 
First I wanted to thank you folks for a productive meeting last Friday and for volunteering to be the
Regional PA/SI Lead Workers. I wanted to touch base quickly to recap which potential sites we have
in the hopper, how each region feels about capacity, and gather information on new sites. Below I
have a summary organized by region, with notes next to each site. This summary includes Site
Screenings (Task 2)  and Preliminary Assessments (Task 3). Please let me know if these are accurate.
 
Note: These are not full-fledged committals at this time, I am putting this together to visualize what
we have and what we need.  When considering capacity, it is important to note we also have
$25,023 of funding for PA assistance.
 
Total need: 4 SI / 40 hours each; 4 PA / 160 hours each
 
Eastern Region


1.       Site Screenings
a.       Ontario Airport (2 sites). Pesticide Applicators.


2.       Preliminary Assessments
a.       N/A


Capacity: ER does not have the capacity to do PA’s at this time. Tracy is hoping with the addition of
Alyssa Leidel that ER could handle two separate SI projects near Ontario Airport.
 
Western Region


1.       Site Screenings
a.       Looking Glass Landfill. More information needed (Seth Sadofsky)


2.       Preliminary Assessments
a.       Oakridge. Former SI, sampling needed
b.       JH Baxter. Surrounding JH Baxter area needs to be assessed


Capacity: WR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. Don mentions Tina (missed
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her last name) could potentially take the lead on a PA (Oakridge?)


Northwest Region
1.       Site Screenings


a.       Warren Barges. More information needed (Kevin Parrett)
b.       Oaks Park. More information needed (Mark Pugh)
c.       Dry Cleaners (E Portland). More information needed (Ray Hoy)


2.       Preliminary Assessments
a.       GW Model Sampling


Capacity: NWR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. However, Ray Hoy is
helping with ER workload. On the other hand there may be an opportunity for Ximena to oversee an
SI.
 
 
At this time it looks like we have a good number of candidates for SI, but need a few more for PA.
Please take some time to look this over, ask around the region for information / additional sites, and
respond to this email by Tuesday, Oct 12. We can decide at that time if we would like to meet again
and discuss.
 
Thanks everyone, and have a good weekend.
 
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ; HOY Ray * DEQ
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
Date: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 9:40:08 AM


Hi folks,
 
The new Qtime for Warren Barges is:
 
#47556: PASI Site Screening - Warren Barges
 
Project #E22585: PASI-TASK 2:WARREN BARGES SITE SCREENING
 
Please use this time center going forward; doing so will make it much easier to track this grant and
this Screening.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 11:29 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Sorry for the back and forth, but I actually will set up a new Qtime for the Warren Barges project to
help with hours tracking and grant reporting. I will submit that request soon and inform you of the
new Qtime as soon as I can. In the mean time, you can use the typical screening Qtime (I believe it is
25697?) and just make a note that time is for Warren Barges. Sorry to complicate things with a new
code, but it will help down the line.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
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Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:59 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Thanks for clarifying Katie; sounds good. Please proceed.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:53 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin, How you are feeling better. Please do not set up a qtime. Screenings are handled
under a single Qtime. Again we are not seeking Ken’s approval just informational that we will
be screening this site. This is not a PA/SI where we would seek approval prior to working the
site. Thanks, Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:47 AM
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To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ
<ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Yes, thank you Katie, Ray, and Rebecca. I was out sick yesterday and am still feeling under the
weather – apologies for my delayed responses. I will send Ken an email today with the information
we have on the Warren Barges, and I believe I need to set up a Qtime as well, then we can kick
things off.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:54 PM
To: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
 
Thanks for the additional information regarding the proposed Site Screening.
 
All of the information that the PA/SI team has received to date regarding the Warren Barges
site is available in this folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
If memory serves, Kevin Parrett brought this to our attention last spring as a potential for
the PA/SI grant.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
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DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:25 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca *
DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
 
Just FYI
 
For screens in the past, we had let Ken Marcy know but not waited to receive approval.  Thanks, Ray
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:08 PM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Just to be clear – this is not a SI (Site Inspection) project. This is for a screening (sorry if I am
getting down in the weeds just don’t want there to be any confusion with the lingo)
 


·         Creating an ECSI # will be part of the screening effort, along with trying to track
down additional information


·         What you have is likely all the information we have right now. That is why we are
doing the screening


·         They are in the water at Suavie Island and have been there a long time
·         Lead is the primary COPC


 
That is all I know right now.
 
 
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:50 AM
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To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie,
 
That’s great news!
 
I still want to run it by Ken so there are no surprises and he knows that we have an SI project nailed
down. Could you give me a little more information about the site so I can make the ask? Just a few
bullet points should do the trick. I looked through PA/SI files and have a few photos of the site
(which I will share with Ken and will be helpful) but don’t have much else for site documentation. I
also looked on ECSI but couldn’t find anything.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 9:16 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin,
 
I spoke to Kevin and looks like we will want to move forward with federal screening for
Warren Barges. The primarily COPC is lead. In the past we have not had to run screenings by
EPA PO for approval but I am not familiar with how Ken likes things to run since he took
over as EPA PO. Could you please let me know if you need anything further before we start
on the screening or if we need to wait for Ken’s approval?
 
Also I am working on pulling some lists of potential sites for additional screenings to talk to
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Ximena and Ray about but am having issues with the crystal reporting function that won’t be
fixed (well hopefully fixed) next week. Hope to have a couple more options for screenings id
in next couple of weeks.
 
Thanks,
Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 9:54 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Good morning PA/SI Leads,
 
Pulse check on our statewide “solicitation” for potential PA/SI sites. How are things looking in your
regions? Do the lists below look accurate to you? Do you need additional time to speak with regional
staff about potential sites? This was a quick turnaround so I understand if you need more time.
 
Thank you for your work on this.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 1:39 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie, Don, and Tracy,
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First I wanted to thank you folks for a productive meeting last Friday and for volunteering to be the
Regional PA/SI Lead Workers. I wanted to touch base quickly to recap which potential sites we have
in the hopper, how each region feels about capacity, and gather information on new sites. Below I
have a summary organized by region, with notes next to each site. This summary includes Site
Screenings (Task 2)  and Preliminary Assessments (Task 3). Please let me know if these are accurate.
 
Note: These are not full-fledged committals at this time, I am putting this together to visualize what
we have and what we need.  When considering capacity, it is important to note we also have
$25,023 of funding for PA assistance.
 
Total need: 4 SI / 40 hours each; 4 PA / 160 hours each
 
Eastern Region


1.       Site Screenings
a.       Ontario Airport (2 sites). Pesticide Applicators.


2.       Preliminary Assessments
a.       N/A


Capacity: ER does not have the capacity to do PA’s at this time. Tracy is hoping with the addition of
Alyssa Leidel that ER could handle two separate SI projects near Ontario Airport.
 
Western Region


1.       Site Screenings
a.       Looking Glass Landfill. More information needed (Seth Sadofsky)


2.       Preliminary Assessments
a.       Oakridge. Former SI, sampling needed
b.       JH Baxter. Surrounding JH Baxter area needs to be assessed


Capacity: WR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. Don mentions Tina (missed
her last name) could potentially take the lead on a PA (Oakridge?)


Northwest Region
1.       Site Screenings


a.       Warren Barges. More information needed (Kevin Parrett)
b.       Oaks Park. More information needed (Mark Pugh)
c.       Dry Cleaners (E Portland). More information needed (Ray Hoy)


2.       Preliminary Assessments
a.       GW Model Sampling


Capacity: NWR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. However, Ray Hoy is
helping with ER workload. On the other hand there may be an opportunity for Ximena to oversee an
SI.
 
 
At this time it looks like we have a good number of candidates for SI, but need a few more for PA.
Please take some time to look this over, ask around the region for information / additional sites, and
respond to this email by Tuesday, Oct 12. We can decide at that time if we would like to meet again
and discuss.







 
Thanks everyone, and have a good weekend.
 
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Warren Barges
Date: Wednesday, October 20, 2021 2:42:22 PM


Katie,
 
I added the site to ECSI and it is now 6487, I see Kadin provided a Qtime number
below, should I reach out to Dawn ISMERIO about linking the qtime to this ECSI
number?
 
Here is the link to the files folder where I added the files Rebecca had linked:
V:\Ximena Cruz Cuevas\ECSI PROJECTS TO BE ASSIGNED\ECSI 6487 Warren
Barges
 
Going off of the PDF that was in the folder it looks like the barges are located east
of the location of the site in an adjacent tax lot (1N1W12200). I can double check
with Paul and Kevin to make sure this is accurate.


 
 
Based on the location of the site according to the tax lot (1N1W12300) Portland
maps shows that Metro is the owner of the property.
 
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:27 PM
To: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Warren Barges
 
Hi Ximena,
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When you have time could you please complete the following actions:
 


1)     Add site to ECSI
2)     Create project folder and pull in all the information from the link Rebecca sent
3)     Pinpoint the location of the barges, Kevin and Paul know if you need help.
4)     Try to determine property ownership (are they in the water and does that mean DSL?


Or is there a property owner?) ORMAP is a good tool for locating tax maps, then
follow up with county assessor off (some have information on-line)


 
Keep in mind we only have about 40 hours to complete all tasks. Ray and I need to send you
some examples. First step is to determine if there are any PRPs we can contact for additional
information.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks
Katie


 
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 9:40 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi folks,
 
The new Qtime for Warren Barges is:
 
#47556: PASI Site Screening - Warren Barges
 
Project #E22585: PASI-TASK 2:WARREN BARGES SITE SCREENING
 
Please use this time center going forward; doing so will make it much easier to track this grant and
this Screening.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 11:29 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Sorry for the back and forth, but I actually will set up a new Qtime for the Warren Barges project to
help with hours tracking and grant reporting. I will submit that request soon and inform you of the
new Qtime as soon as I can. In the mean time, you can use the typical screening Qtime (I believe it is
25697?) and just make a note that time is for Warren Barges. Sorry to complicate things with a new
code, but it will help down the line.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:59 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Thanks for clarifying Katie; sounds good. Please proceed.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
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Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:53 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin, How you are feeling better. Please do not set up a qtime. Screenings are handled
under a single Qtime. Again we are not seeking Ken’s approval just informational that we will
be screening this site. This is not a PA/SI where we would seek approval prior to working the
site. Thanks, Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:47 AM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ
<ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Yes, thank you Katie, Ray, and Rebecca. I was out sick yesterday and am still feeling under the
weather – apologies for my delayed responses. I will send Ken an email today with the information
we have on the Warren Barges, and I believe I need to set up a Qtime as well, then we can kick
things off.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:54 PM
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To: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
 
Thanks for the additional information regarding the proposed Site Screening.
 
All of the information that the PA/SI team has received to date regarding the Warren Barges
site is available in this folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
If memory serves, Kevin Parrett brought this to our attention last spring as a potential for
the PA/SI grant.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:25 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca *
DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
 
Just FYI
 
For screens in the past, we had let Ken Marcy know but not waited to receive approval.  Thanks, Ray
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:08 PM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
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<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Just to be clear – this is not a SI (Site Inspection) project. This is for a screening (sorry if I am
getting down in the weeds just don’t want there to be any confusion with the lingo)
 


·       Creating an ECSI # will be part of the screening effort, along with trying to track down
additional information


·       What you have is likely all the information we have right now. That is why we are
doing the screening


·       They are in the water at Suavie Island and have been there a long time
·       Lead is the primary COPC


 
That is all I know right now.
 
 
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:50 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie,
 
That’s great news!
 
I still want to run it by Ken so there are no surprises and he knows that we have an SI project nailed
down. Could you give me a little more information about the site so I can make the ask? Just a few
bullet points should do the trick. I looked through PA/SI files and have a few photos of the site
(which I will share with Ken and will be helpful) but don’t have much else for site documentation. I
also looked on ECSI but couldn’t find anything.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 9:16 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin,
 
I spoke to Kevin and looks like we will want to move forward with federal screening for
Warren Barges. The primarily COPC is lead. In the past we have not had to run screenings by
EPA PO for approval but I am not familiar with how Ken likes things to run since he took
over as EPA PO. Could you please let me know if you need anything further before we start
on the screening or if we need to wait for Ken’s approval?
 
Also I am working on pulling some lists of potential sites for additional screenings to talk to
Ximena and Ray about but am having issues with the crystal reporting function that won’t be
fixed (well hopefully fixed) next week. Hope to have a couple more options for screenings id
in next couple of weeks.
 
Thanks,
Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 9:54 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Good morning PA/SI Leads,
 
Pulse check on our statewide “solicitation” for potential PA/SI sites. How are things looking in your
regions? Do the lists below look accurate to you? Do you need additional time to speak with regional
staff about potential sites? This was a quick turnaround so I understand if you need more time.
 
Thank you for your work on this.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
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700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 1:39 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie, Don, and Tracy,
 
First I wanted to thank you folks for a productive meeting last Friday and for volunteering to be the
Regional PA/SI Lead Workers. I wanted to touch base quickly to recap which potential sites we have
in the hopper, how each region feels about capacity, and gather information on new sites. Below I
have a summary organized by region, with notes next to each site. This summary includes Site
Screenings (Task 2)  and Preliminary Assessments (Task 3). Please let me know if these are accurate.
 
Note: These are not full-fledged committals at this time, I am putting this together to visualize what
we have and what we need.  When considering capacity, it is important to note we also have
$25,023 of funding for PA assistance.
 
Total need: 4 SI / 40 hours each; 4 PA / 160 hours each
 
Eastern Region


1.      Site Screenings
a.      Ontario Airport (2 sites). Pesticide Applicators.


2.      Preliminary Assessments
a.      N/A


Capacity: ER does not have the capacity to do PA’s at this time. Tracy is hoping with the addition of
Alyssa Leidel that ER could handle two separate SI projects near Ontario Airport.
 
Western Region


1.      Site Screenings
a.      Looking Glass Landfill. More information needed (Seth Sadofsky)


2.      Preliminary Assessments
a.      Oakridge. Former SI, sampling needed
b.      JH Baxter. Surrounding JH Baxter area needs to be assessed


Capacity: WR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. Don mentions Tina (missed
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her last name) could potentially take the lead on a PA (Oakridge?)


Northwest Region
1.      Site Screenings


a.      Warren Barges. More information needed (Kevin Parrett)
b.      Oaks Park. More information needed (Mark Pugh)
c.      Dry Cleaners (E Portland). More information needed (Ray Hoy)


2.      Preliminary Assessments
a.      GW Model Sampling


Capacity: NWR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. However, Ray Hoy is
helping with ER workload. On the other hand there may be an opportunity for Ximena to oversee an
SI.
 
 
At this time it looks like we have a good number of candidates for SI, but need a few more for PA.
Please take some time to look this over, ask around the region for information / additional sites, and
respond to this email by Tuesday, Oct 12. We can decide at that time if we would like to meet again
and discuss.
 
Thanks everyone, and have a good weekend.
 
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Warren Barges
Date: Thursday, October 21, 2021 3:47:51 PM


Katie,
 
I relocated the files to this location: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren
Barges
Also based on Paul and Kevin’s feedback this seems to be the accurate location of
the site, I am still trying to update the ECSI location to reflect this:
https://www.google.com/maps/@45.8327323,-122.8170751,76m/data=!3m1!1e3?
hl=en
https://www.google.com/maps/@45.8313994,-122.811333,2218m/data=!3m1!1e3?
hl=en
It looks like the correct map taxlot for this site is 4116-00-00200 and the owner of
the property is the City of St. Helens
The mailing address is: 265 Strand St St Helens, OR 97051.
Though there is no distinct address for this site I will keep this as being in Warren
until I get new information since on the taxlot map there is a clear line that shows
this is located outside the bounds of the City of St Helens.
And I will also reach out to Robert Beall about the qtime.
 
Ximena
 
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021 3:08 PM
To: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Warren Barges
 
Hi Ximena,
 
Robert Beall would be the person to reach out to on Qtime updates for this one.
 
Could you please create a folder (ECSI#-SiteName) in the 0-NWR-ECSI-Database folder on
the V drive and them move the folder you created into that one?
 
I think the PDF is for a different barge of similar age located in Willamette Cove.
 
If you look in power point presentation there are slides showing location.
 
Thanks
Katie
 
From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021 2:42 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
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Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Warren Barges
 
Katie,
 
I added the site to ECSI and it is now 6487, I see Kadin provided a Qtime number
below, should I reach out to Dawn ISMERIO about linking the qtime to this ECSI
number?
 
Here is the link to the files folder where I added the files Rebecca had linked:
V:\Ximena Cruz Cuevas\ECSI PROJECTS TO BE ASSIGNED\ECSI 6487 Warren
Barges
 
Going off of the PDF that was in the folder it looks like the barges are located east
of the location of the site in an adjacent tax lot (1N1W12200). I can double check
with Paul and Kevin to make sure this is accurate.


 
 
Based on the location of the site according to the tax lot (1N1W12300) Portland
maps shows that Metro is the owner of the property.
 
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:27 PM
To: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Warren Barges
 
Hi Ximena,
 
When you have time could you please complete the following actions:
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1)     Add site to ECSI
2)     Create project folder and pull in all the information from the link Rebecca sent
3)     Pinpoint the location of the barges, Kevin and Paul know if you need help.
4)     Try to determine property ownership (are they in the water and does that mean DSL? Or


is there a property owner?) ORMAP is a good tool for locating tax maps, then follow up
with county assessor off (some have information on-line)


 
Keep in mind we only have about 40 hours to complete all tasks. Ray and I need to send you
some examples. First step is to determine if there are any PRPs we can contact for additional
information.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks
Katie


 
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 9:40 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi folks,
 
The new Qtime for Warren Barges is:
 
#47556: PASI Site Screening - Warren Barges
 
Project #E22585: PASI-TASK 2:WARREN BARGES SITE SCREENING
 
Please use this time center going forward; doing so will make it much easier to track this grant and
this Screening.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
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Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 11:29 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Sorry for the back and forth, but I actually will set up a new Qtime for the Warren Barges project to
help with hours tracking and grant reporting. I will submit that request soon and inform you of the
new Qtime as soon as I can. In the mean time, you can use the typical screening Qtime (I believe it is
25697?) and just make a note that time is for Warren Barges. Sorry to complicate things with a new
code, but it will help down the line.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:59 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Thanks for clarifying Katie; sounds good. Please proceed.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:53 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ
<rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin, How you are feeling better. Please do not set up a qtime. Screenings are handled
under a single Qtime. Again we are not seeking Ken’s approval just informational that we will
be screening this site. This is not a PA/SI where we would seek approval prior to working the
site. Thanks, Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 9:47 AM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>; HOY Ray * DEQ
<ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Yes, thank you Katie, Ray, and Rebecca. I was out sick yesterday and am still feeling under the
weather – apologies for my delayed responses. I will send Ken an email today with the information we
have on the Warren Barges, and I believe I need to set up a Qtime as well, then we can kick things off.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:54 PM
To: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
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Thanks for the additional information regarding the proposed Site Screening.
 
All of the information that the PA/SI team has received to date regarding the Warren Barges
site is available in this folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
If memory serves, Kevin Parrett brought this to our attention last spring as a potential for the
PA/SI grant.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:25 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca *
DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi all,
 
Just FYI
 
For screens in the past, we had let Ken Marcy know but not waited to receive approval.  Thanks, Ray
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:08 PM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Just to be clear – this is not a SI (Site Inspection) project. This is for a screening (sorry if I am
getting down in the weeds just don’t want there to be any confusion with the lingo)
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·       Creating an ECSI # will be part of the screening effort, along with trying to track down
additional information


·       What you have is likely all the information we have right now. That is why we are doing
the screening


·       They are in the water at Suavie Island and have been there a long time
·       Lead is the primary COPC


 
That is all I know right now.
 
 
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 11:50 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie,
 
That’s great news!
 
I still want to run it by Ken so there are no surprises and he knows that we have an SI project nailed
down. Could you give me a little more information about the site so I can make the ask? Just a few
bullet points should do the trick. I looked through PA/SI files and have a few photos of the site (which
I will share with Ken and will be helpful) but don’t have much else for site documentation. I also
looked on ECSI but couldn’t find anything.
 
Thank you,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
 
 
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 9:16 AM
To: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: HOY Ray * DEQ <ray.hoy@deq.state.or.us>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
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<ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us>; WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-
albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Kadin,
 
I spoke to Kevin and looks like we will want to move forward with federal screening for
Warren Barges. The primarily COPC is lead. In the past we have not had to run screenings by
EPA PO for approval but I am not familiar with how Ken likes things to run since he took over
as EPA PO. Could you please let me know if you need anything further before we start on the
screening or if we need to wait for Ken’s approval?
 
Also I am working on pulling some lists of potential sites for additional screenings to talk to
Ximena and Ray about but am having issues with the crystal reporting function that won’t be
fixed (well hopefully fixed) next week. Hope to have a couple more options for screenings id in
next couple of weeks.
 
Thanks,
Katie
 
From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 9:54 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Good morning PA/SI Leads,
 
Pulse check on our statewide “solicitation” for potential PA/SI sites. How are things looking in your
regions? Do the lists below look accurate to you? Do you need additional time to speak with regional
staff about potential sites? This was a quick turnaround so I understand if you need more time.
 
Thank you for your work on this.
 
Best,
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 1:39 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>; HANSON Don * DEQ
<don.hanson@deq.state.or.us>; ENGLAND Tracy * DEQ <tracy.england@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Grant - Regional Site Selection
 
Hi Katie, Don, and Tracy,
 
First I wanted to thank you folks for a productive meeting last Friday and for volunteering to be the
Regional PA/SI Lead Workers. I wanted to touch base quickly to recap which potential sites we have in
the hopper, how each region feels about capacity, and gather information on new sites. Below I have
a summary organized by region, with notes next to each site. This summary includes Site Screenings
(Task 2)  and Preliminary Assessments (Task 3). Please let me know if these are accurate.
 
Note: These are not full-fledged committals at this time, I am putting this together to visualize what
we have and what we need.  When considering capacity, it is important to note we also have $25,023
of funding for PA assistance.
 
Total need: 4 SI / 40 hours each; 4 PA / 160 hours each
 
Eastern Region


1.      Site Screenings
a.      Ontario Airport (2 sites). Pesticide Applicators.


2.      Preliminary Assessments
a.      N/A


Capacity: ER does not have the capacity to do PA’s at this time. Tracy is hoping with the addition of
Alyssa Leidel that ER could handle two separate SI projects near Ontario Airport.
 
Western Region


1.      Site Screenings
a.      Looking Glass Landfill. More information needed (Seth Sadofsky)


2.      Preliminary Assessments
a.      Oakridge. Former SI, sampling needed
b.      JH Baxter. Surrounding JH Baxter area needs to be assessed


Capacity: WR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. Don mentions Tina (missed
her last name) could potentially take the lead on a PA (Oakridge?)


Northwest Region
1.      Site Screenings


a.      Warren Barges. More information needed (Kevin Parrett)
b.      Oaks Park. More information needed (Mark Pugh)
c.      Dry Cleaners (E Portland). More information needed (Ray Hoy)
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2. Preliminary Assessments
a.      GW Model Sampling


Capacity: NWR has capacity to handle a mix of SIs and PAs this grant cycle. However, Ray Hoy is
helping with ER workload. On the other hand there may be an opportunity for Ximena to oversee an
SI.
 
 
At this time it looks like we have a good number of candidates for SI, but need a few more for PA.
Please take some time to look this over, ask around the region for information / additional sites, and
respond to this email by Tuesday, Oct 12. We can decide at that time if we would like to meet again
and discuss.
 
Thanks everyone, and have a good weekend.
 
 
Kadin Pasley
Procurement & Contract Specialist
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
Kadin.Pasley@deq.state.or.us
Mobile: (503) 880-0021
Office: (503) 229-5858
Pronouns: he/him/his
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From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: RE: Site Assessment
Date: Thursday, February 17, 2022 5:40:52 PM
Attachments: WarrenBarges_pre_CERCLA_screening_Checklist.pdf


Katie here is the revised version with edits.
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2022 3:29 PM
To: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <Ximena.CRUZCUEVAS@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Site Assessment
 
Hi Ximena, Here are my comments on this. Please revise and send back.  I need to run it
through Paul before EPA.  Thanks, Katie
 
From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 3:10 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: Site Assessment
 
Hey Katie,
 
I gave the prescreening checklist and the information request letter a shot. I am
still confused on how to add more information in the cercla prescreening as all the
examples I reviewed have a lot of information and I feel like what I wrote is too
short. Should I set up a meeting to talk this through and include Ray? Also I
added two comments/questions to the info request.
 
Pre Screening: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-
Barges\WarrenBarges_pre_CERCLA_screening_Checklist.pdf
 
Info Request: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-Barges\6487-Info-request-
Federal-Funded-12-14-2021.docx
 
 
Ximena Cruz Cuevas | She/Her
Cleanup Program Coordinator
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality - NW Region |Portland, OR
Phone: (503) 229-6811 | Cell: (503)860-4254
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OLEM 9355.1-119 February 2018 



Pre-CERCLA Screening Checklist/DecisionForm 



This form is used in conjunction with a site map and any additional information required by the EPA Region to 
document completion of a Pre-CERCLA Screening (PCS). The form includes a decision on whether a site should 
be added to the Superfund program’s active site inventory for further investigation. This checklist replaces 
Attachment A in the December 2016 PCS Guidance document. A current version of the PCS checklist and 
additional information is available at: https://www.epa.gov/superfund/pre-cercla-screening. 



Region: State/Territory: Tribe: 



EPA ID No. (If Available) 
Site Name: 



Other Site 
Name(s): 



Site Location: 
(Street) 



Congressional
     District 



(City) (State/Terr.) (County) (Zip+4) (No Zip 
Available) 



If no street address is available:  



Checklist Preparer: 
(Township-Range) (Section) 



(Name / Title) (Date) 



(Organization) (Phone) 



(Street) e-Mail 
-



(City) (State/Terr.) (County) (Zip+4) 



Site Contact Info/Mailing Address:   



CERCLA 105d Petition for Preliminary Assessment? If Yes, Petition Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 



If Yes, RCRA Info Handler ID #: RCRA Subtitle C Site Status: Is site in RCRA Info? 



Ownership Type: Additional RCRA Info ID #(s): 



Site Type:  State ID #(s): 



Other ID #(s): Site Sub-Type:  



Federal Facility? Federal Facility Owner: 



Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS)? 



Federal Facility Docket? If Yes, FF Docket Listing Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 



Federal Facility Docket Reporting Mechanism: 



Native American Interest? If Yes, list Tribe: 



Additional Tribe (s): 



Additional Tribe (s): 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 1 
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OLEM 9355.1-119 February 2018 



Site Description 



Use this section to briefly describe site background and conditions if known or (easily) available, such as: 
operational history; physical setting and land use; site surface description, soils, geology and hydrogeology; 
source and waste characteristics; hazardous substances/contaminants of concern; historical releases, 
previous investigations and cleanup activities; previous regulatory actions, including permitting and 
enforcement actions; institutional controls; and community interest. 



Geospatial Information 



Latitude: Longitude: 
Decimal Degree North (e.g., 38.859156) 



Provide 4 significant digits at a minimum, more if your collection method generates them. 



Except for certain territories in the Pacific Ocean, all sites in U.S. states and territories are located within the northern and 
western hemispheres and will have a positive latitude sign and negative longitude sign. Coordinate signs displayed above are 
based on the State/Territory entry on page A-1. Geospatial data tips from the PCS Guidance document are available here. 



PointDescription:Select the option below that best represents the site 
point for future reference and to distinguish it from any nearby sites. 
See additional information here. 



Geocoded (address-matched) Site Address  
Site Entrance (approximate center of curb-cut) 
Approximate Center of Site 
Other Distinguishing Site Feature (briefly describe): 



Point Collection Method: Check the method used to collect the coordinates 
above and enter the date of collection. See additional information here. 



Online Map Interpolation  
GPS (handheld, smartphone, other device or technology with 
accuracy range 25 meters) 



 GPS Other (accuracy range is ≥ 25 meters or unspecified) 
Address Matching: Urban  
Address Matching: Rural 
Other Method (briefly describe below): 



Collection Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 



POINT-SELECTION CONSIDERATIONS 



Often the best point is a feature 
associated with the environmental 
release or that identifies the site 
visually. 



Use the curb cut of the entrance to the 
site if there is a clear primary entrance 
and it is a good identifier for the 
overall location. 



The approximate center of the site (a 
guess at the centroid) is useful for 
large-area sites or where there are no 
appropriate distinguishing features. 



Use the geocoded address if that is 
the only or best option available, but if 
possible use something more 
representative for sites larger than 50 
acres. 
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OLEM 9355.1-119 February 2018 



Complete this checklist to help determine if a site should be added to the Superfund 
Active site inventory. See Section 3.6 of the PCS guidance for additional information. YES NO Unknown 



1. An initial search for the site in EPA’s Superfund active, archive and non-site 
inventories should be performed prior to starting a PCS. Is this a new site that does 
not already exist in these site inventories? 



2. Is there evidence of an actual release or a potential to release? 



3. Are there possible targets that could be impacted by a release of contamination at 
the site? 



4. Is there documentation indicating that a target has been exposed to a hazardous 
substance released from the site? 



5. Is the release of a naturally occurring substance in its unaltered form, or is it 
altered solely through naturally occurring processes or phenomena, from a location 
where it is naturally found? 



6. Is the release from products which are part of the structure of, and result in 
exposure within, residential buildings or business or community structures? 



7. If there has been a release into a public or private drinking water supply, is it due to 
deterioration of the system through ordinary use? 



8. Are the hazardous substances possibly released at the site, or is the release itself, 
excluded from being addressed under CERCLA? 



9. Is the site being addressed under RCRA corrective action or by the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission? 



10. Is another federal, state, tribe or local government environmental cleanup program 
other than site assessment actively involved with the site (e.g., state voluntary 
cleanup program)? 



11. Is there sufficient documentation or evidence that demonstrates there is no 
likelihood of a significant release that could cause adverse environmental or 
human health impacts? 



12. Are there other site-specific situations or factors that warrant further CERCLA 
remedial/integrated assessment or response? 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 3 











  



  



   



  
   



   
   



   
            



   



 
  
  
  
  
 



   
 



     



 



       
     



     
    



    
  



  



    



           



OLEM 9355.1-119 February 2018 



Preparer’s Recommendation: Add site to the Superfund Active site inventory. 



Do not add site to the Superfund Active site inventory. 



Please explain recommendation below: 



PCS Summary and Decision Rationale 



Use this section to summarize PCS findings and support the decision to add or not add the site to the 
Superfund active site inventory for further investigation. Information does not need to be specific but, where 
known, can include key factors such as source and waste characteristics (e.g., drums, contaminated soil); 
evidence of release or potential release; threatened targets (e.g., drinking water wells); key sampling results (if 
available); CERCLA eligibility; involvement of other cleanup programs; and other supporting factors. Attach 
additional pages as necessary. 



Checklist Preparer Name Checklist Preparer Organization 



EPA Regional Review and Pre-CERCLA Screening Decision 



Add site to the Superfund active site inventory for completion of a: 
Standard/full preliminary assessment (PA) 
Abbreviated preliminary assessment (APA) 
Combined preliminary assessment/site inspection (PA/SI) 
Inegrated removal assessment and preliminary assessment 
Integrated removal assessment and combined PA/SI 
Other: 



Do not add site to the Superfund active site inventory. Site is: 



Not a valid site or incident 
Being addressed by EPA’s removal program 
Being addressed by a state cleanup program 
Being addressed by a tribal cleanup program 
Being addressed under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
 Being addressed by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Other: 



Date 



Optional - PrintnameofEPASiteAssessormaking thisdecision: 



EPA Regional Approval: (Enter 
Date and then click this box to Date 
initiate digital signature stamp) 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 4 
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Site Description 
(All text as entered on page A-2) 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 5 
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PCS Summary and Decision Rationale 
(All text as entered on page A-4) 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 6 
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			Pre-CERCLA Screening Checklist/Decision Form


			Geospatial Information


			Checklist to help determine if site should be added to Superfund Active inventory


			Site Description


			PCS Summary and Decision Rationale


			Untitled





			Site Name: Warren Barges


			Other Site Name 1: Warren Peninsula Abandoned Barges


			Other Site Name 2: 


			Congressional District: 1


			Site Location City: Warren


			Site Location Township-Range: 4N 1W 


			Site Location Section: 4011600-200


			Checklist Preparer Name-Title: Ximena Cruz Cuevas - Cleanup Program Coordinator


			Checklist Preparer Date: 11/09/2021


			Checklist Preparer Organization: Oregon Department of Environmental Quality


			Checklist Preparer Phone: 503-229-6811


			Checklist Preparer Street: 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600


			Checklist Preparer Email: ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us


			Checklist Preparer City: Portland


			Ownership Type: [Municipality ]


			site_type: [Other]


			site_subtype: [Transportation (e.g., railroad yards, airport, barge docking site)]


			Federal Facility: [No]


			If Yes FF Docket Listing Date mmddyyyy: 


			Native American Interest?: [Undetermined]


			Latitude: 45.832856


			Longitude: 122.816767


			Point Description: Other


			Other Distinguishing Site Feature: Scappoose Bay, Warren Peninsula, look at Lat/Long


			Point Collection Method: Online Map Interpolation


			Other Point Method: 


			Collection Date: 


			Does not exist in site inventory?: Yes


			Evidence of Release?: Yes


			Possible Targets?: Yes


			Documentation of exposure?: No


			Release substance where naturally found?: No


			Release substance from and within building?: No


			Release due to deterioration through ordinary use?: No


			Release substance excluded from being addressed in CERCLA?: No


			Does EPA require the site be addressed under RCRA CA or NRC?: No


			Is another entitiy involved with the site?: No


			Is there sufficient documentation of no adverse impacts?: No


			Other factors that warrant CERLCA assessment or response?: No


			Site Assessor Signature Date: 02/18/2022


			Add Site Completion Other: 


			Do Not Add Site Other: 


			Federal Facility Docket?: [No]


			CERCLA 105d Petition?: [No]


			In RCRAInfo?: [No]


			EPA ID No: 


			Checklist Preparer State/Territory: [Oregon]


			region: [10]


			Add or Do Not Add site: Off


			state_terr: [ Oregon]


			Site Location Zip: 97053


			Checklist Preparer Zip: 97232


			Checklist Preparer Zip-4: 4100


			Site Description: The Warren Barges site is located at 45.832856, 122.816767 between Scappoose Bay and the Multnomah channel. The site is approximately 655 meters SE from Cathlacom Point. The area has Quaternary-Miocene sediments and contains surficial deposits of alluvium. There are three 1940 era barges abandoned in Warren Peninsula. The barges are most likely a BCL(large cargo barge [military designation: Barge-Cargo-Large]) barge built circa 1943-1944 during World War II (WWII) for the United States Army (U.S. Army) and used to tow ocean-going freight. The registration and tonnage is unknown. In the 1940's white lead and tar were commonly used for caulking and covering vessels. The barges have been abandoned in place since before the 1970's and present day the embayment has filled with sediment leaving the barges landlocked in place and are in a state of decay.

These water bodies are essential salmonid habitat and part of the National Wetlands Inventory. The following federal listed threatened species are present: Chum salmon, Coho salmon, Chinook salmon, Steelhead. 


			PCS Summary and Decision Rationale Summary: USACE abandoned barges. Three 1940 era barges abandoned in Warren Peninsula.
White lead was commonly used for caulking vessels through the 1940s. Tar was also used to cover
portions of the vessel. The abandoned barges have been present in the current location since before
1970. The embayment has since filled with sediment leaving the barges landlock and in state of advanced
decay 
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From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: RE: Site Assessment
Date: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 5:21:42 PM


I added a few edits and included the two attachments, does this look good enough
to sign and send to Gerald?
 
V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-Barges\6487-Info-request-Federal-
Funded-12-15-2021.pdf
 
Also with the other sites we discussed (dry cleaners) am I only sending out
information requests or am I also doing the checklist?
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 10:13 AM
To: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <Ximena.CRUZCUEVAS@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Site Assessment
 
Hi Ximena,
 
I made some edits and comments in the information request letter. See what you think and get
the letter out the door (don’t forget the two attachments: aerials and site summery).
 
Nice job. It’s a unique one. I’ll take a look at screening next but it is not time critical since we
have to wait for response to information request letter.
 
Thanks,
Katie
 
From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 3:10 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <katie.daugherty@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: Site Assessment
 
Hey Katie,
 
I gave the prescreening checklist and the information request letter a shot. I am
still confused on how to add more information in the cercla prescreening as all the
examples I reviewed have a lot of information and I feel like what I wrote is too
short. Should I set up a meeting to talk this through and include Ray? Also I
added two comments/questions to the info request.
 
Pre Screening: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-
Barges\WarrenBarges_pre_CERCLA_screening_Checklist.pdf
 
Info Request: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-Barges\6487-Info-request-
Federal-Funded-12-14-2021.docx
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Ximena Cruz Cuevas | She/Her
Cleanup Program Coordinator
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality - NW Region |Portland, OR
Phone: (503) 229-6811 | Cell: (503)860-4254
 








From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
Subject: RE: Site Assessment
Date: Friday, February 18, 2022 12:30:50 PM


OK. I just took a look. A Federal PA seems very reasonable here, but I would like to check with you on
the various determinants of when we do it, versus EPA.   I don’t see any concerns or disadvantages
to a Federal PA, and the concerns I have heard in the past would not apply at this location.  Have a
great long weekend Ximena and Katie.
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Friday, February 18, 2022 9:24 AM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ <Ximena.CRUZCUEVAS@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: FW: Site Assessment
 
Hi Paul,
 
Please take a look at the attached screening that Ximena has completed. We need to decide is
we want EPA to consider performing a PA/SI meaning check the box to Add to Superfund
Active site inventory or have DEQ pursue this either through option letter to property owner
City of St. Helens or complete a PA with DEQ staff (not sure we have capacity to do this).
 
I’ll check in with you next week. We need to have this submitted to EPA before the end of Feb
for some reporting purposes.
 
Thanks
 
Katie Daugherty, R.G. | she/her/hers
Project Manager and Hydrogeologist
NWR Cleanup and Leaking UST Section
Department of Environmental Quality
 
503-860-3943
Note New E-Mail Katie.Daugherty@deq.oregon.gov
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From: Marcy, Ken
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Cc: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
Subject: RE: Warren Barges (ECSI 6487)
Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 7:34:00 AM


Thank you Katie!  I’ll take a look and let you know if I have any questions.
 
Ken Marcy | national priorities list coordinator | Site assessment manager


U.S. Environmental Protection Agency | Region 10
288 Martin Street, Suite 309
Blaine, WA  98230
P: (360) 366-8868 | cell: (206) 707-4805
marcy.ken@epa.gov


 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 3:17 PM
To: Marcy, Ken <Marcy.Ken@epa.gov>
Cc: PASLEY Kadin * DEQ <Kadin.PASLEY@deq.oregon.gov>; CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
<Ximena.CRUZCUEVAS@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: Warren Barges (ECSI 6487)
 
Hi Ken,
 
Please find attached the screening DEQ completed for the Warren Barges site. I have also
attached some aerial photos of the barges throughout the years.
 
DEQ is requesting EPA consider performing a PA/SI on the site with its contractors.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thanks,
 
Katie Daugherty, R.G. | she/her/hers
Project Manager and Hydrogeologist
NWR Cleanup and Leaking UST Section
Department of Environmental Quality
 
503-860-3943
Note New E-Mail Katie.Daugherty@deq.oregon.gov
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From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ; PARRETT Kevin * DEQ
Cc: SCHATZ Jeff * DEQ
Subject: RE: Warren Barges (Scappoose Bay)
Date: Friday, February 10, 2023 4:57:00 PM


I talked to John Walsh – St Helens City Administrator and sent option letter via email.  Based
on that conversation my understanding is city bought from Office Max with indemnification.
So I expect we will get a response with that information and need to engage with Office Max
 
From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:39 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Look like you already have my signature on it.  Please proceed.  Thanks.
 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:13 AM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Paul,
 
This one fell through the cracks. The screening was completed and submitted to EPA but the
option letter to the city was not sent. 
 
I’ll reach out to the city administrator before I send the letter to give him a heads up about the
project.
 
It is a high priority but I am concerned that if we send this and they don’t join VCP we don’t
have a PM with capacity to follow through on the project.
 
Please review the letter and send back a signed version or let me know if you have questions.
 
Thanks
Katie
 
From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 3:02 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
This is ECSI 6487.  We completed a federal screening but not a PA. Our Federal PA funding
is allocated to another site. We could as EPA to do a PA for the site but I need to send an
option letter to the city as it looks like that part fell through the cracks
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From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <Kevin.PARRETT@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 2:54 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Katie. Do you know the status of this PA and potential ECSI listing?
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:49 AM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>; PASLEY Kadin * DEQ
<kadin.pasley@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
No, an ECSI site has not been set up for the Warren Barge site.
 
I saved the information we discussed a few months ago in the following folder for
consideration for the 2021-2022 PA/SI grant that Kadin is beginning to manage:
 
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\$ - CU FUNDING, BUDGET, FINANCING, COST RECOVERY\GRANTS\EPA
Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021-2022\2021 Work Plan\Potential
Projects\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
We have a planning meeting for the PA/SI work plan and sites to consider next Friday
(9/24).
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 
From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 10:43 AM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
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Hi Rebecca. Is there an ECSI number for the Warren Barge site?
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:52 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks, great photos!
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
 


From: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 4:48 PM
To: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Thanks Rebecca. I copied the WC-M&B National Historic Preservation Act 106 Report and several
aerial photos into this folder.
 
-Kevin Parrett
 


From: WELLS-ALBERS Rebecca * DEQ <rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 12:49 PM
To: PARRETT Kevin * DEQ <kevin.parrett@deq.state.or.us>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <paul.seidel@deq.state.or.us>
Subject: PA/SI Abandoned Barge Folder
 
Hi Kevin,
 
Thanks for providing the context for the abandoned barges in the Columbia River near the Warren
Peninsula. I will include the site as a candidate for a minimum of a Site Screening for the next PA/SI
grant.
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In the meantime, please save any files you have related to the site to the following folder:
\\deqhq1\cuppdshr\GRANTS\EPA Grants\PA-SI\20-22\20-22 WP & budget\2021 Work
Plan\USACOE_Abandoned Barges_Warren Peninsula
 
Once we receive approval for the work plan (and the funding), we can nail down (using non-leaded
materials J) the sites and work with project managers on evaluating the site, including creating an
ECSI site and consideration for an EPA non-time critical removal request.
 
 
Rebecca Wells-Albers (she/her)
Brownfields Coordinator
DEQ Cleanup Program
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97232-4100
(503) 229-5585
rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Hazards-and-Cleanup/env-cleanup/Pages/Brownfields.aspx
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From: John Walsh
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: RE: Warren Barges Option Letter & Site Evaluation
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 9:05:22 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Katie,
I received your information on the Warren Barges and will be back in touch after more investigation.
 
Regards,


John Walsh,
City Administrator
City of St. Helens
265 Strand Street
St. Helens, OR 97051
Phn: 503-366-8211
Fax: 503-397-4016
jwalsh@sthelensoregon.gov
www.sthelensoregon.gov


 


From: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 4:46 PM
To: John Walsh <jwalsh@sthelensoregon.gov>
Subject: [External] Warren Barges Option Letter & Site Evaluation
 
Hi John,
 
Thank you for discussion the Warren Barges site with me. Please find attached DEQ’s option
letter and site evaluation.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks
Katie
 


Katie Daugherty, R.G | she/her
Project Manager
Oregon DEQ | NWR Cleanup and Leaking UST Section
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
503-860-3943
Katie.Daugherty@deq.oregon.gov
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From: David A. Rabbino
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: Re: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 8:22:30 AM
Attachments: image003.png
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Katie


If 9:30 works, please call my cell at 593-504-2835.


David


Sent from my iPhone


David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.


On Mar 13, 2023, at 8:01 AM, DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:


﻿
Hi David,
 
Any chance you have time to talk before 10 today?
 
Thanks
Katie
 


<image003.png> Katie Daugherty, R.G | she/her
Project Manager
Oregon DEQ | NWR Cleanup and Leaking UST Section
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97232
503-860-3943
Katie.Daugherty@deq.oregon.gov
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From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 3:04 PM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Paul:
 
That’s fine.   I assume that DEQ will agree that the City reached out prior to the
expiration of the 30-day period in the letter.  I will be happy to speak to Katie when she
returns.
 
David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


<image004.png>


<image005.jpg>


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that
is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please
notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 


From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:56 PM
To: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Good Afternoon David,
 


Katie is out on leave until the 13th, and can call you then.  If more urgent we can always
chat, but it is best if we wait until Katie returns.
 
Best Regards,
Paul
 



https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fjordanramis.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CKatie.DAUGHERTY%40deq.oregon.gov%7Cdf60a5b68ae3457d698808db23d6c127%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638143177496780068%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uTkvchIhdhiX12UTyqcMa46ytkQgR130EcqpIspnNuQ%3D&reserved=0
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Paul Seidel
Manager – NWR Cleanup, Site Assessment and Emergency Response
Phone: 503-229-5614 |  E-mail: paul.seidel@deq.oregon.gov  |  
Oregon DEQ  | 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 | Portland OR 97232
 
 
 


From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and discuss with
you the letter they received from your office dated February 10, 2023.  Please call me
at your earliest convenience.  I can be reached at 503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that
is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please
notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
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From: David A. Rabbino
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: Re: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 8:19:29 AM
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Katie


That can work.  I’m dealing with a cold so am not in the office.  Does 9:30 work?


David


Sent from my iPhone


David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.


On Mar 13, 2023, at 8:01 AM, DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:


﻿
Hi David,
 
Any chance you have time to talk before 10 today?
 
Thanks
Katie
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From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 3:04 PM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Paul:
 
That’s fine.   I assume that DEQ will agree that the City reached out prior to the
expiration of the 30-day period in the letter.  I will be happy to speak to Katie when she
returns.
 
David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


<image004.png>


<image005.jpg>


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that
is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please
notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 


From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:56 PM
To: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com>; DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Good Afternoon David,
 


Katie is out on leave until the 13th, and can call you then.  If more urgent we can always
chat, but it is best if we wait until Katie returns.
 
Best Regards,
Paul
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Paul Seidel
Manager – NWR Cleanup, Site Assessment and Emergency Response
Phone: 503-229-5614 |  E-mail: paul.seidel@deq.oregon.gov  |  
Oregon DEQ  | 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 | Portland OR 97232
 
 
 


From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and discuss with
you the letter they received from your office dated February 10, 2023.  Please call me
at your earliest convenience.  I can be reached at 503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that
is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please
notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
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From: David A. Rabbino
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: Re: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 8:23:47 AM
Attachments: image001.png
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Will do.


Sent from my iPhone


David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA


DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential
and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail
and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.


On Mar 13, 2023, at 8:22 AM, DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:


﻿
Sure 9:30 is great. Please call me at 503-860-3943
 
 
From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 8:19 AM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie
 
That can work.  I’m dealing with a cold so am not in the office.  Does 9:30 work?
 
David


Sent from my iPhone
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David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that
is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has been sent to you in error, please
notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.


On Mar 13, 2023, at 8:01 AM, DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
<Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:


﻿
Hi David,
 
Any chance you have time to talk before 10 today?
 
Thanks
Katie
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From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 3:04 PM
To: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>; DAUGHERTY Katie
* DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Paul:
 
That’s fine.   I assume that DEQ will agree that the City reached out prior
to the expiration of the 30-day period in the letter.  I will be happy to
speak to Katie when she returns.
 
David
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David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains
information that is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the
message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone
other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 


From: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:56 PM
To: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com>; DAUGHERTY
Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Good Afternoon David,
 


Katie is out on leave until the 13th, and can call you then.  If more urgent
we can always chat, but it is best if we wait until Katie returns.
 
Best Regards,
Paul
 
 
Paul Seidel
Manager – NWR Cleanup, Site Assessment and Emergency Response
Phone: 503-229-5614 |  E-mail: paul.seidel@deq.oregon.gov  |  
Oregon DEQ  | 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 | Portland OR 97232
 
 
 


From: David A. Rabbino <David.Rabbino@jordanramis.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ <Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: SEIDEL Paul * DEQ <Paul.SEIDEL@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: DEQ Feb. 10, 2023 letter re Warren Barges
 
Katie:
 
I represent the City of St. Helens, and they have asked that I reach out and
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discuss with you the letter they received from your office dated February
10, 2023.  Please call me at your earliest convenience.  I can be reached at
503-504-2835.
 
Regards, David
 
David A. Rabbino  |  Attorney
Direct: (503) 598-5536


jordanramis.com  |  (888) 598-7070
Portland  |  Bend  |  Vancouver WA
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains
information that is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the
message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone
other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
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From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: Site Assessment
Date: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 3:10:20 PM


Hey Katie,
 
I gave the prescreening checklist and the information request letter a shot. I am
still confused on how to add more information in the cercla prescreening as all the
examples I reviewed have a lot of information and I feel like what I wrote is too
short. Should I set up a meeting to talk this through and include Ray? Also I
added two comments/questions to the info request.
 
Pre Screening: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-
Barges\WarrenBarges_pre_CERCLA_screening_Checklist.pdf
 
Info Request: V:\0-NWR-ECSI-Database\6487-Warren-Barges\6487-Info-request-
Federal-Funded-12-14-2021.docx
 
 
Ximena Cruz Cuevas | She/Her
Cleanup Program Coordinator
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality - NW Region |Portland, OR
Phone: (503) 229-6811 | Cell: (503)860-4254
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From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: GAMOLO Gerald * DEQ
Cc: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ
Subject: Site Assessment Info Request
Date: Thursday, December 16, 2021 3:43:40 PM
Attachments: 6487-Info-request-Federal-Funded-12-15-2021.pdf


Hello Gerald,
 
Could you please send out the attached information request?
 
Ximena Cruz Cuevas | She/Her
Cleanup Program Coordinator
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality - NW Region |Portland, OR
Phone: (503) 229-6811 | Cell: (503)860-4254
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Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 



700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 
Kate Brown, Governor Portland, OR  97232 



(503) 229-5263
FAX (503) 229-6945 



TTY 711 
December 16, 2021 



Andrea Jurkiewicz  
City of St Helens 
265 Strand St  
St Helens, OR 97051 



Re: Notice of Site Assessment Review 
Warren Barges, Scappoose Bay 
ECSI 6487 



Dear Ms. Jurkiewicz: 



The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ’s) Site Assessment Section, which evaluates 
properties with known or potential environmental contamination, is performing a preliminary review of 
file information for the abandoned barges located between Scappoose Bay and the Multnomah channel.  
Enclosed are aerial photos showing the location of the abandoned barges (referred to as Warren 
Barges).  



This review is being performed under Oregon's Environmental Cleanup Law (Oregon Revised Statutes 
(ORS) 465.245) as well as under an agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.  Our 
understanding is that you are the current owner of the property and may have information about the 
site. If this information is incorrect, please contact DEQ. 



The site is included in DEQ's Environmental Cleanup Site Information System (ECSI), which contains 
information on over 6,000 Oregon facilities where hazardous substances are suspected or known to 
have been released to the environment. A site summary report for this property is enclosed for your 
information.   



As part of our evaluation, DEQ is seeking information related to the barges and the potential releases of 
hazardous substances. DEQ would like to give you an opportunity to provide any information that we 
may not be aware of, including any evaluation of historic properties, environmental investigations, or 
cleanup reports that we may not already have.  ORS 465.250 requires that any person who has or may 
have information concerning any hazardous substance generated, treated, stored, transported to, 
disposed, or released at a facility disclose that information to DEQ. 



DEQ will use the information you provide to determine whether your facility will require further 
action, and what priority to assign such further action.  Your assistance in gathering this information 











Warren Barges 
December 16th, 2021 
Page 2 



will help to ensure an accurate and thorough review of the site.  Please provide any information you 
have on the barges including the results of any sampling performed.  



Please submit the information requested to the address listed below or via email to
ximena.cruzcuevas@deq.state.or.us by February 17th, 2021. If we do not hear from you, we will use 
what information we already have in performing the site review. 



Ximena Cruz Cuevas 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 
Portland, OR 97232-4100 



If you have any questions regarding this letter or DEQ’s Site Assessment process, please feel free to 
contact me at (503) 229-6811. 



Sincerely, 



Ximena Cruz Cuevas 
Cleanup Program Coordinator 
Northwest Region 



Enclosures 
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Environmental Cleanup Site Information 



Site Summary Report



for site #6487 - Warren Barges



Warren Barges



Site ID:



Name:



General Information



6487 SuspectInvestigative Status:



Further Action Priority:



Aliases/Other Site Names:



Address: Scappoose Bay, Warren, 97053 Cerclis #: NoNPL Site:



No



ColumbiaCounty:



Region: Orphan Site: Study Area: No



Brownfield:



Remedial Action Funding:



Site Location:



Property



200Tax Lots



Site Size:45deg. 49' 58.00"(45.8329)Latitude:



Longitude: -122deg. 49' 2.00"(-122.8173)



Township/Range/Section: 4.00N, 1.00W, 16



Site Association to Study Area



Study Areas



Study Area ID Study Area



Page 1 of 3Site Summary for site 6487 - Warren Barges - As Of: 12/9/2021   3:23:05PM











Facilities/Operation



Name:



Comment:



Years Of Operation:



Operating Status:



SIC Codes:



Permits



Number Type Issued By Comments



General Site 



Description:



Site History:



Contamination:



Manner of 



Release:



Substances
Substance Name:



Substance DataMedium Evidence Date Sample Depth



Date Released:



Quantity Released:



General Comment:



Media Comments:



Release Comments:



Source of Information:



Hazardous 



Substance/Waste 



Types:



Media 



Contamination:



Pathways & Other 



Hazards:
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Health Threats:



Investigative, Remedial, and Administrative Actions



Responsible Staff Lead ProgramRegionAgencyCompletion DateStart DateAction



Site added to database 10/20/21 10/20/21 DEQXimena Cruz Cuevas



Comment:



SITE EVALUATION 10/20/21 DEQ w SASXimena Cruz Cuevas



Comment:



(12/9/21 KJD/SAS) USACE abandoned barges. Three 1940 era barges abandoned in Warren Peninsula. 



White lead was commonly used for caulking vessels through the 1940s. Tar was also used to cover 



portions of the vessel. The abandoned barges have been present in the current location since before 



1970. The embayment has since filled with sediment leaving the barges landlock and in state of advanced 



decay.



Remedial Action:



Data Sources:



Associated Parties 



Name: Organization:



Title:



Phone:



Address:



Affiliation:



Affiliation Status:



Last Updated:



Party Comment: Affiliation Comment:



Site Ownership:



Project ID End DateStart DateName



Projects



By: On:



Last Update



December 09, 2021KDAUGHE
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Warren Peninsula 
Abandoned Barges











Aug 2020











Aug 2020











1972











1972











1970











1970



















From: CRUZCUEVAS Ximena * DEQ
To: DAUGHERTY Katie * DEQ; HOY Ray * DEQ
Subject: Warren Barges
Date: Wednesday, November 10, 2021 7:52:52 AM
Attachments: WarrenBarges_pre_CERCLA_screening_Checklist.pdf


Hello,
 
I have attached my first attempt at the prescreening checklist for the CERCLA site.
Also I have tried going back and fixing the lat/longs on ECSI and it’s still not
letting me but the ones I put on this checklist are accurate.
 
Ximena Cruz Cuevas | She/Her
Cleanup Program Coordinator
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality - NW Region |Portland, OR
Phone: (503) 229-6811 | Cell: (503)860-4254
 



mailto:Ximena.CRUZCUEVAS@deq.oregon.gov

mailto:Katie.DAUGHERTY@deq.oregon.gov

mailto:Ray.HOY@deq.oregon.gov
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Pre-CERCLA Screening Checklist/DecisionForm 



This form is used in conjunction with a site map and any additional information required by the EPA Region to 
document completion of a Pre-CERCLA Screening (PCS). The form includes a decision on whether a site should 
be added to the Superfund program’s active site inventory for further investigation. This checklist replaces 
Attachment A in the December 2016 PCS Guidance document. A current version of the PCS checklist and 
additional information is available at: https://www.epa.gov/superfund/pre-cercla-screening. 



Region: State/Territory: Tribe: 



EPA ID No. (If Available) 
Site Name: 



Other Site 
Name(s): 



Site Location: 
(Street) 



Congressional
     District 



(City) (State/Terr.) (County) (Zip+4) (No Zip 
Available) 



If no street address is available:  



Checklist Preparer: 
(Township-Range) (Section) 



(Name / Title) (Date) 



(Organization) (Phone) 



(Street) e-Mail 
-



(City) (State/Terr.) (County) (Zip+4) 



Site Contact Info/Mailing Address:   



CERCLA 105d Petition for Preliminary Assessment? If Yes, Petition Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 



If Yes, RCRA Info Handler ID #: RCRA Subtitle C Site Status: Is site in RCRA Info? 



Ownership Type: Additional RCRA Info ID #(s): 



Site Type:  State ID #(s): 



Other ID #(s): Site Sub-Type:  



Federal Facility? Federal Facility Owner: 



Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS)? 



Federal Facility Docket? If Yes, FF Docket Listing Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 



Federal Facility Docket Reporting Mechanism: 



Native American Interest? If Yes, list Tribe: 



Additional Tribe (s): 



Additional Tribe (s): 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 1 
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Site Description 



Use this section to briefly describe site background and conditions if known or (easily) available, such as: 
operational history; physical setting and land use; site surface description, soils, geology and hydrogeology; 
source and waste characteristics; hazardous substances/contaminants of concern; historical releases, 
previous investigations and cleanup activities; previous regulatory actions, including permitting and 
enforcement actions; institutional controls; and community interest. 



Geospatial Information 



Latitude: Longitude: 
Decimal Degree North (e.g., 38.859156) 



Provide 4 significant digits at a minimum, more if your collection method generates them. 



Except for certain territories in the Pacific Ocean, all sites in U.S. states and territories are located within the northern and 
western hemispheres and will have a positive latitude sign and negative longitude sign. Coordinate signs displayed above are 
based on the State/Territory entry on page A-1. Geospatial data tips from the PCS Guidance document are available here. 



PointDescription:Select the option below that best represents the site 
point for future reference and to distinguish it from any nearby sites. 
See additional information here. 



Geocoded (address-matched) Site Address  
Site Entrance (approximate center of curb-cut) 
Approximate Center of Site 
Other Distinguishing Site Feature (briefly describe): 



Point Collection Method: Check the method used to collect the coordinates 
above and enter the date of collection. See additional information here. 



Online Map Interpolation  
GPS (handheld, smartphone, other device or technology with 
accuracy range 25 meters) 



 GPS Other (accuracy range is ≥ 25 meters or unspecified) 
Address Matching: Urban  
Address Matching: Rural 
Other Method (briefly describe below): 



Collection Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 



POINT-SELECTION CONSIDERATIONS 



Often the best point is a feature 
associated with the environmental 
release or that identifies the site 
visually. 



Use the curb cut of the entrance to the 
site if there is a clear primary entrance 
and it is a good identifier for the 
overall location. 



The approximate center of the site (a 
guess at the centroid) is useful for 
large-area sites or where there are no 
appropriate distinguishing features. 



Use the geocoded address if that is 
the only or best option available, but if 
possible use something more 
representative for sites larger than 50 
acres. 
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Complete this checklist to help determine if a site should be added to the Superfund 
Active site inventory. See Section 3.6 of the PCS guidance for additional information. YES NO Unknown 



1. An initial search for the site in EPA’s Superfund active, archive and non-site 
inventories should be performed prior to starting a PCS. Is this a new site that does 
not already exist in these site inventories? 



2. Is there evidence of an actual release or a potential to release? 



3. Are there possible targets that could be impacted by a release of contamination at 
the site? 



4. Is there documentation indicating that a target has been exposed to a hazardous 
substance released from the site? 



5. Is the release of a naturally occurring substance in its unaltered form, or is it 
altered solely through naturally occurring processes or phenomena, from a location 
where it is naturally found? 



6. Is the release from products which are part of the structure of, and result in 
exposure within, residential buildings or business or community structures? 



7. If there has been a release into a public or private drinking water supply, is it due to 
deterioration of the system through ordinary use? 



8. Are the hazardous substances possibly released at the site, or is the release itself, 
excluded from being addressed under CERCLA? 



9. Is the site being addressed under RCRA corrective action or by the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission? 



10. Is another federal, state, tribe or local government environmental cleanup program 
other than site assessment actively involved with the site (e.g., state voluntary 
cleanup program)? 



11. Is there sufficient documentation or evidence that demonstrates there is no 
likelihood of a significant release that could cause adverse environmental or 
human health impacts? 



12. Are there other site-specific situations or factors that warrant further CERCLA 
remedial/integrated assessment or response? 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 3 
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Preparer’s Recommendation: Add site to the Superfund Active site inventory. 



Do not add site to the Superfund Active site inventory. 



Please explain recommendation below: 



PCS Summary and Decision Rationale 



Use this section to summarize PCS findings and support the decision to add or not add the site to the 
Superfund active site inventory for further investigation. Information does not need to be specific but, where 
known, can include key factors such as source and waste characteristics (e.g., drums, contaminated soil); 
evidence of release or potential release; threatened targets (e.g., drinking water wells); key sampling results (if 
available); CERCLA eligibility; involvement of other cleanup programs; and other supporting factors. Attach 
additional pages as necessary. 



Checklist Preparer Name Checklist Preparer Organization 



EPA Regional Review and Pre-CERCLA Screening Decision 



Add site to the Superfund active site inventory for completion of a: 
Standard/full preliminary assessment (PA) 
Abbreviated preliminary assessment (APA) 
Combined preliminary assessment/site inspection (PA/SI) 
Inegrated removal assessment and preliminary assessment 
Integrated removal assessment and combined PA/SI 
Other: 



Do not add site to the Superfund active site inventory. Site is: 



Not a valid site or incident 
Being addressed by EPA’s removal program 
Being addressed by a state cleanup program 
Being addressed by a tribal cleanup program 
Being addressed under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
 Being addressed by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Other: 



Date 



Optional - PrintnameofEPASiteAssessormaking thisdecision: 



EPA Regional Approval: (Enter 
Date and then click this box to Date 
initiate digital signature stamp) 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 4 
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Site Description 
(All text as entered on page A-2) 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 5 
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PCS Summary and Decision Rationale 
(All text as entered on page A-4) 



PRE-CERCLA SCREENING CHECKLIST/DECISION FORM 6 








			Pre-CERCLA Screening Checklist/Decision Form


			Geospatial Information


			Checklist to help determine if site should be added to Superfund Active inventory


			Site Description


			PCS Summary and Decision Rationale


			Untitled





			Site Name: Warren Barges


			Other Site Name 1: Warren Peninsula Abandoned Barges


			Other Site Name 2: 


			Congressional District: 1


			Site Location City: Warren


			Site Location Township-Range: 4N 1W 


			Site Location Section: 4011600-200


			Checklist Preparer Name-Title: XIMENA CRUZ CUEVAS - NRS1(WOC NRS2)


			Checklist Preparer Date: 11/09/2021


			Checklist Preparer Organization: Oregon Department of Environmental Equality


			Checklist Preparer Phone: 


			Checklist Preparer Street: 


			Checklist Preparer Email: 


			Checklist Preparer City: 


			Ownership Type: [County Owned ]


			site_type: [Other]


			site_subtype: [Transportation (e.g., railroad yards, airport, barge docking site)]


			Federal Facility: [Undetermined]


			If Yes FF Docket Listing Date mmddyyyy: 


			Native American Interest?: [Undetermined]


			Latitude: 45.832856


			Longitude: 122.816767


			Point Description: Other


			Other Distinguishing Site Feature: Scappoose Bay, Warren Peninsula, look at Lat/Long


			Point Collection Method: Online Map Interpolation


			Other Point Method: 


			Collection Date: 


			Does not exist in site inventory?: Yes


			Evidence of Release?: No


			Possible Targets?: Unknown


			Documentation of exposure?: Unknown


			Release substance where naturally found?: Unknown


			Release substance from and within building?: No


			Release due to deterioration through ordinary use?: No


			Release substance excluded from being addressed in CERCLA?: Yes


			Does EPA require the site be addressed under RCRA CA or NRC?: No


			Is another entitiy involved with the site?: No


			Is there sufficient documentation of no adverse impacts?: No


			Other factors that warrant CERLCA assessment or response?: No


			Site Assessor Signature Date: 


			Add Site Completion Other: 


			Do Not Add Site Other: 


			Federal Facility Docket?: [(Make selection)]


			CERCLA 105d Petition?: [(Make selection)]


			In RCRAInfo?: [(Make selection)]


			EPA ID No: 


			Checklist Preparer State/Territory: [Oregon]


			region: [10]


			Add or Do Not Add site: Off


			state_terr: [ Oregon]


			Site Location Zip: 97053


			Checklist Preparer Zip: 


			Checklist Preparer Zip-4: 


			Site Description: 


			PCS Summary and Decision Rationale Summary: 


			Site Location Zip-4: 


			Tribe: [ ]


			FUDS: [(Make selection)]


			No Zip Available: Off


			FF Docket Reporting Mechanism: [(Make selection)]


			Trigger: 


			Preparers Organization: [(Make selection)]


			Site Contact InfoMailing Address: 265 STRAND ST ST HELENS, OR 97051


			Site Contact InfoMailing Address 2: 


			If Yes Petition Date mmddyyyy: 


			If Yes RCRAInfo Handler ID: 


			Additional RCRAInfo ID s: 


			State ID s: 


			Other ID s: 


			FF Owner: [(Make selection)]


			Site Location Street: 


			PreparersRecommendation: Off


			Additional Tribe 1: [(Make Selection)]


			Additional Tribe 2: [(Make Selection)]


			SiteAssessor: 


			Site_Location_County: [ ]


			Checklist_Preparer_County: [ ]


			EPA Regional Site Assessor Name: 


			EPA Regional Approval Sig Date: 










